

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 22, 2014, 3:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 90545-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF KING
COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON; U.W. MEDICINE,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE,
WASHINGTON STATE SENATORS HASEGAWA, KEISER,
KLINE, McCOY, MULLET & ROACH, AND
WASHINGTON STATE REPRESENTATIVES CODY,
GREGERSON, HARGROVE, & SANTOS
IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW**

FILED
OCT - 1 2014
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REASONS WHY REVIEW IS WARRANTED	2
A. Whether a Municipal Corporation May Delegate Its Core Governing Powers Warrants Review by This Court.....	3
1. All Manner of Municipal Corporations Derive Their Governing Powers from Analogous Authorizing Legislation.	3
2. This Court Should Determine Whether Delegating Core Governing Powers Is within Municipal Corporations’ Limited Authority to Enter Into Contracts.....	5
B. Whether a Municipal Board May Contractually Bind Successor Elected Officials in the Exercise of Their Governing Powers Warrants Review by This Court.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Chemical Bank v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. (WPPSS)</i> , 99 Wn.2d 772, 666 P.2d 329 (1983)	7
<i>City of Raymond v. Runyon</i> , 93 Wn. App. 127, 967 P.2d 19 (1998)	6
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997)	7
<i>Gruen v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949), <i>overruled on other grounds by State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963).....	9
<i>King County v. Taxpayers of King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 585, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997)	6
<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. Div. 587, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 118 Wn.2d 639, 826 P.2d 167 (1992).....	6
<i>Noel v. Cole</i> , 98 Wn.2d 375, 655 P.2d 245 (1982), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997)	7
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990)	6
<i>Roehl v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Chelan County</i> , 43 Wn.2d 214, 261 P.2d 92 (1953).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963)	9
<i>Town of Othello v. Harder</i> , 46 Wn.2d 747, 284 P.2d 1099 (1955)	3

Page(s)

Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed. v. Gregoire,
162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007) 9

Other State Cases

Altoona Housing Authority v. City of Altoona,
785 A.2d 1047 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2001)..... 9, 10

City of McDonough v. Campbell,
289 Ga. 216, 710 S.E.2d 537 (2011)..... 9

City of Newburgh v. McGrane,
82 A.D. 3d 1225, 920 N.Y.S.2d 160 (2011)..... 9

*Vermont Dep't of Pub. Svc. v. Mass. Municipal Wholesale
Elec. Co.*, 151 Vt. 73, 558 A.2d 215 (1988)..... 6

Federal Cases

Chopmist Hill Fire Dep't v. Town of Scituate,
780 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D. R.I. 2011)..... 9

Wabash Railroad v. City of Defiance,
167 U.S. 88 (1897)..... 6

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

WASH. CONST. art. VIII, § 7 4

WASH. CONST. art. XI, § 11 6

RCW 28A 3

RCW 35.02.078 3

RCW 35.57 3

RCW 35.58 3

RCW 35.61 3

RCW 52 3

	Page(s)
RCW 53.....	3
RCW 54.....	3
RCW 57.....	3
RCW 70.44.003	3
RCW 70.44.040(1).....	4
RCW 70.44.040(2).....	4
RCW 70.44.060(7).....	5
RCW 70.44.910 (1945 WASH. LAWS, ch. 264)	3
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 5, 9, 10
RAP 13.4(h).....	1

Treatises

1 MCQUILLIN, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 2:9 (3d ed., 2012 supp.)	4
2 MCQUILLIN, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 10.38 (3d rev. ed. 1988).....	6
10A MCQUILLIN, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 29.102 (3d rev. ed., 2012 supp.).....	10
Utter & Spitzer, THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION (2002)	4

Other Authorities

http://www.valleymed.org/district	7
